

No. 01-631

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHRISTOPHER DRAYTON AND CLIFTON BROWN, JR.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL A. ROTKER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Reasons for granting the petition .....	8
A. The court of appeals’ decision departs from this Court’s precedents on when a police-citizen interaction is consensual .....	9
B. The Court of appeals’ holding reflects a signifi- cant disagreement in the courts of appeals con- cerning the legality of police-citizen interactions on buses .....	17
C. The Court’s guidance is required to clarify the boundaries of lawful police conduct in inter- diction programs .....	22
Conclusion .....	23
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	10a
Appendix C .....	15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	9-10
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Florida v. Rodriguez</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	10, 13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	10, 11
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996) .....	7, 17
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alarcon-Gonzalez</i> , 73 F.3d 289 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 201 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000) .....	8, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 912 F.2d 707 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1253 (1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. Guapi</i> , 144 F.3d 1393 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	4-5, 6, 11, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 199 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000) .....	20
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) ...	10, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> :	
206 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18, 20
232 F.3d 746 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 151 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) .....	16
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	2, 9, 16, 17, 22
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	2, 4
